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Explore personal safety experience of women rail passengers in Melbourne

“Globally, up to 95% of 
women have 

experienced some 
form of unwanted 

sexual behaviour on 
public transport.” -
TramLAB, LaTrobe university
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Understand how harassment experiences shape long-term travel behaviour
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The online survey aims to understand personal safety experience and rail user priorities for 
safety mitigations of women and gender diverse passengers; This presentation only focuses on 
Women users. 

*Victorian Government (2023) Pride in our future: Victoria's LGBTIQ+ strategy 2022-32 - LGBTIQ+ communities. Available at: 
https://www.vic.gov.au/pride-our-future-victorias-lgbtiq-strategy-2022-32/lgbtiq-communities (Accessed: 13 December 2024).

How women and gender-diverse rail users feel about their 

personal safety when travelling with public transport in 

Melbourne?

Primary research question

• Panel – based online survey (n=500)

• Women & GD rail users* (6%) in Melbourne >18 years

• October 2024

https://www.vic.gov.au/pride-our-future-victorias-lgbtiq-strategy-2022-32/lgbtiq-communities
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Harassment 

experiences on 

transit (last 12 

months)

Socio-economic 

characteristics

Perceived 

precautionary 

safety (PPS) on 

transit

Trait and state 

anxiety

level 

Internal influence

Harassment experienced 

in adolescence

Travel habits

Control variable

This conceptual framework integrated “Street harassment index” and “State-trait Anxiety Scale (STAI)” to explore 
perceived personal safety of the women rail users. The model was estimated using Structural Equation Model (SEM).

SEM model result

Hypervigilant 

etc. 

• PPS is directly related to 

harassment experience.

• Harassment experience 

can affect individual’s state 

and personality traits and 

results into precautionary 

behaviour.

• Harassment experience in 

adolescence (aged under 

18) can contribute to 

adaptive transit coping 

behaviour in adulthood. 

• Analysed effects of control

variables (e.g., rail use 

frequency, mode use, age,

education, income, etc.)

Hypotheses
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The results shows that generally women feel safer on rail when they take “Perceived Precautionary Safety (PPS)”. 

SEM model result

5.3

4.9

4.9

4.7

3.6

2.9

1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0 5.0 6.0 7.0

I feel SAFER travelling during the DAY, if I take extra
measures to ensure my personal safety (e.g., being

attentive of the surrounding)

I ONLY feel personally safe during the DAY when
travelling with Metro Trains Rail Services

I usually AVOID travelling AFTER DARK using Metro
Trains Rail Services due to my concerns about

personal safety

Generally, I feel personally safe when travelling on
Metro Trains Rail Services

I feel SAFER travelling AFTER DARK, if I take extra
measures to ensure my personal safety (e.g., paying

attention to the surrounding)

I usually AVOID travelling during the DAY using Metro
Trains Rail Services due to my concerns about

personal safety

Scale 1= strongly disagree to 7= Strongly agree

Perceived personal safety on transit

Coping 

behaviour

Note:  

Q13 To what extent do you agree/disagree with the following statement on your perceived personal safety

(e.g., fear of crime, anti-social behavior) while travelling by Metro Trains Rail Services?

Source:  

- Monash Female and Gender Diverse Rail User Survey, October 2024 
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Frequent intimidating stares dominate women harassment experience; 1 in 25 Women users note direct/explicit sex 
pressure. Most (79-94%) don’t experience serious harassment.  But at least 16% experienced physical assault on PT of 
some kind and were hospitalised at least once.

Harassment Experience

Note:  

QA1 Reflecting on the LAST 12 MONTHS, please rate how frequently have you PERSONALLY experienced 

these behaviours from a STRANGER while travelling by Metro Trains Rail;

QA2 Physical Assault- Reflecting on the LAST 12 MONTHS, please rate how frequently have you 

PERSONALLY experienced these behaviours from a STRANGER while travelling by Metro Trains Rail.

33%

55%

59%

50%

57%

59%

74%

79%

79%

85%

19%

14%

13%

18%

18%

16%

10%

7%

8%

4%

34%

19%

21%

24%

18%

18%

10%

9%

9%

7%

14%

12%

7%

8%

8%

7%

6%

5%

4%

4%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Intimidating, persistant stare or leer

Catcalls, whistles etc.

Seductive behaviour, remarks, or come-ons

Unwanted attention or interaction (sexual or…

Discriminatory remarks or behaviours

Crude & offensive sexual remarks, jokes, or…

Unwanted touching, stroking , or hugging

Subtle pressure or coercion to have sex

Direct or forceful touching or grabbing

Direct or explicit presure to have sex

Women, n=528

Never Low frequency Medium frequency High frequency

Personal Harassment (last 12 months)

79%

85%

84%

85%

86%

6%

3%

5%

5%

3%

11%

7%

9%

7%

7%

5%

5%

3%

4%

4%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Physical harm not involving a weapon/
hospitalisation

Physical harm not involving a weapon but
hospitalised

Threatening with a weapon

Physical assault using a weapon but not
hospitalised

Physical assault using a weapon and
hospitalised

Women, n=528

Never Low frequency Medium frequency High frequency

Serious Physical Assault (last 12 months)

Source:  

- Monash Female and Gender Diverse Rail User Survey, October 2024 
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Most women riders (50%) experienced harassment <18 years. Stares and catcalls dominates. A high majority had no 
serious assault experience when aged under 18;  but 5% Women riders experienced hospitalisation from physical 
assault with a weapon.

Harassment Experience

Note:  

QA5 When you were UNDER 18, did you PERSONALLY experience any harassment from a STRANGER 

while travelling by Metro Trains Rail Services?

QA6 Physical Assault- When you were UNDER 18, did you PERSONALLY experience any of the following 

incidents from a STRANGER while travelling by Metro Trains Rail Services?

50%

58%

68%

62%

70%

71%

82%

90%

88%

92%

50%

42%

32%

38%

31%

29%

18%

10%

12%

9%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Intimidating, persistant stare or leer

Catcalls, whistles etc.

Seductive behaviour, remarks, or come-ons

Unwanted attention or interaction (sexual or…

Discrminatory remarks or behaviours

Crude & offensive sexual remarks, jokes, or…

Unwanted touching, stroking , or hugging

Subtle pressure or coercion to have sex

Direct or forceful touching or grabbing

Direct or explicit presure to have sex

Women, n=528

No Yes

Source:  

- Monash Female and Gender Diverse Rail User Survey, October 2024 

89%

94%

92%

94%

95%

11%

6%

8%

6%

5%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Physical harm not involving a weapon/
hospitalisation

Physical harm not involving a weapon but
hospitalised

Threatening with a weapon

Physical assault using a weapon but not
hospitalised

Physical assault using a weapon and
hospitalised

Women, n=528

No Yes

Personal Harassment in teenage years Serious Physical Assault in teenage years
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The results shows that generally women feel secure and calm in their daily life; while 39% feel tense frequently and 
another 37% worry over possible misfortune.

SEM model result

Note:  

Q13 To what extent do you agree/disagree with the following statement on your perceived personal safety

(e.g., fear of crime, anti-social behavior) while travelling by Metro Trains Rail Services?

Source:  

- Monash Female and Gender Diverse Rail User Survey, October 2024 

2 3 1

18 18 20

80 79 79

0

20

40

60

80

100

Plesant Secure Calm

Secure type

Never

Sometimes

Frequently
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In my daily life, I generally feel…………….
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47% women riders self-reported that the harassment experience affected their rail use.  Of these 24% women travel 
significantly less now. 

Harassment Experience

Note:  

QA7 Overall, do you think your perception (or experience) of harassment on public transport has affected 

your use of Metro Trains Rail Services in Melbourne?

53% 47%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Past harassments on PT affected use
of Metro Trains

Women, n=528

No Yes

Source:  

- Monash Female and Gender Diverse Rail User Survey, October 2024 

Rail User Survey 2024 – Impact of Harassment Experience on Rail Use – Main Target Sample

24%

19%

25%

26%

3%

1%

1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

I travel significantly less now

I travel less now

I travel somewhat less now

My travel frequency has not been
impacted

I travel somewhat more now

I travel more now

I travel significantly more now

Past harassment affected train use - YES

Less train 

travel
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• Women with prior experiences of verbal harassment are 

more likely to adopt precautionary behaviours. Those 

who have experienced physical assault are less likely 

to feel safe, even when engaging in coping behaviours. 

• The results show that women who experienced verbal 

harassment are more likely to exhibit anxiety-related 

traits.

• In contrast, those who have experienced physical assault 

may exhibit both secure and anxious traits, though 

anxiety shows a stronger association.

• women who experienced harassment in the form of 

intimidation in adolescence (- 0.18) are less likely to 

feel personally safe on transit, even with PPS. 

• PPS showed a negative relationship with tram users (-

0.32) and rail use after dark (- 0.20). 

• Women from CALD (Culturally and Linguistically 

Diverse) backgrounds also reported lower levels of PPS 

(- 0.15)

Key findings

SEM model result

The SEM path model shows that verbal harassment experience (0.41) and physical harassment experience (- 0.32) are 

the strongest predictors of perceived precautionary personal safety (PPS). 
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SEM model result

This study offers new insights into the factors shaping women's perceived precautionary safety (PPS) on transit in 

Melbourne. The findings highlight the need for policy intervention that includes trauma-informed, intersectional 

approaches to transit personal safety

Policy recommendations

• Promote early education and prevention: Launch awareness 

campaigns in schools and for young transit users to address 

harassment during adolescence.

• Enhance after-dark travel safety: Improve lighting, visibility, and 

ensure proactive staff presence at tram stops and rail stations.

• Integrate diverse lived experiences: Involve CALD and 

Indigenous women’s perspectives in transport planning decisions.

• Adopt behavioural and emotional safety measures: Move 

beyond infrastructure by implementing bystander intervention and 

gender-sensitive staff training.

• Support participatory co-design: Empower women riders to 

shape safer transit environments through inclusive planning and 

feedback loops.
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Please reach out for more information

www.ptrg.info

rumana.sarker@monash.edu graham.currie@monash.edu
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 Strategic perspectives and 
Public Transport Governance 

 Transit Network (Route) 
Design In Practice 

 Inclusive Mobility/ Transit 
Planning for Social Needs

 Route Level Demand 
Forecasting

 Service Design: Frequency and 
Timetable Development 

 Transit Network (Route) 
Design Planning 

 Data-Based Policy Trends and 
Future Transport Mobility 

 Towards high quality public 
transport: BRT and LRT challenges 
and opportunities

 Beyond Public Transport: 
Interaction and integration of 
transit with bicycles and 
micromobility

 Planning and operating reliable 
transit; dealing with unplanned 
disruptions  

 Long-distance Travel: the 
Long Journey towards a 
Shift to Rail?

 Mobility-on-Demand and its 
Potential Role in Public 
Transport

Graham Currie Avi Ceder

Niels van Oort Oded Cats

ppts-course.org

Or attend PPTS 2025 in Amsterdam in September


